Public Document Pack

[ DISTRICT COUNCIL |

Agenda

Committee Administrator: Democratic Services Officer (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 22 March 2023
Dear Councillor

Notice of Meeting

Meeting Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel

Date Thursday, 30 March 2023

Time 9.30 am

Venue Cognzcil Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton,
DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
R Kirk (Chairman) J Noone
M A Barningham

Other Members of the Council for information

Note: Members of the press and public are also able to observe the meeting virtually via
Teams. Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by the
Conference ID: 484 504 228# For further information please contact Democratic Services on
telephone 01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk



Agenda

Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Application for the Renewal of a Private Hire Vehicle Licence, Carlton 3-28
Cars (N Yorks) Ltd - PH75

Report of the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

3. Matters of Urgency
Any other business of which not less than 24 hours’ prior notice,

preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which
the Chairman decides is urgent.



Agenda Annex
]

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licensing

Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel
Procedure
1. The hearing of matters will be less formal than hearings before, for instance, a
Magistrates’ Court. In particular, strict rules of evidence are not adhered to and
information is not provided under oath. Nevertheless, proceedings before the Panel
will observe basic rules of natural justice.
2. Atthe beginning of the hearing the Chairman shall:-
e ask those present to introduce themselves;
e explain the procedure;
e ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at the

hearing.

3. The Panel will consider whether the public should be excluded from all or any part of
the hearing. This will only be done if the Panel considers that the public interest in so
doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4. The Panel will consider requests for permission for other persons to appear at the
hearing. Such permission will not be unreasonably withheld.

5. The Chairman will ask the Senior Licensing Admin Officer to outline the background
to the case.

6. The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Panel (through the
Chairman) and cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the Panel considers
that cross-examination is required for it to consider the matter.

7. The Chairman is likely to ask for the views of the parties in the following order:-

(a) the applicant/licence holder (including any other persons who have been given
permission to participate);

Page 1



(b) any party making representations (including any other persons who have been
given permission to participate).

8. The applicant/licence holder will be given the final opportunity to address the Panel.

9. The Panel may exclude disruptive persons.

10. The Panel may adjourn the hearing.

11. The Panel may ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its determination.
In considering its determination, the Panel may ask its Legal Advisor to provide it with
legal and procedural advice. The nature of this advice will be notified to the parties.

12. The Panel will make its determination at the end of the hearing and this will be
confirmed in writing.

September 2021

Page 2



Agenda ltem 2

Hambleton District Council

Report To: Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel

From: Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)

Date: 30 March 2023

Subject: Application for the renewal of a Private Hire Vehicle Licence

Carlton Cars (N Yorks) Ltd — PH75

Portfolio Holder: Governance
Councillor Mrs | Sanderson

Wards Affected: All Wards

1.0 Summary

1.1 Members are asked to consider whether or not to grant an application for the
renewal of a private hire vehicle licence.

2.0 Procedure
2.1 The procedure for licensing hearings is attached as an Annex to the Agenda.
3.0 Background

3.1 Carlton Cars (N Yorks) Ltd is the holder of a private hire vehicle licence (plate
number PH75) in respect of an Audi A8 vehicle registration mark OY59 WLH. The
vehicle has been licensed since 04 April 2016.

3.2 The current licence is due to expire on 31 March 2023. A copy of the current
licence is attached at Annex A.

3.3 On 29 March 2022 a renewal application was considered by the Council’s
Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel. The panel concluded that the application
was in respect of a well maintained, luxury 4-wheel drive vehicle and resolved to
grant the renewal application. The decision notice is attached at Annex B.

3.4 A further renewal application was lodged on 08 March 2023. A copy of the
application form is attached at Annex C.

3.5 All applicants are required to produce the following documents before a licence will
be renewed:
. proof that the licensing authority’s testing arrangements have been satisfied
(i.e. a test paper completed and signed by a Hambleton-based VOSA-
accredited testing station); and
. a current vehicle insurance certificate or cover note which includes the
carriage of passengers for private hire.

Page 3



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

The applicant has produced the requisite documents identified in paragraph 3.5
and these have been deemed satisfactory by the Licensing Team.

On 15 March 2023 the applicant sent an email to the licensing team with
photographs of the vehicle in support of his application. The email is attached at
Annex D.

A copy of the latest vehicle inspection test certificate is attached at Annex E.

The MOT history of the vehicle has been taken from the GOV.UK website and is
attached at Annex F.

The most recent data shows that, on 8 March 2023, the recorded mileage was
148,522

According to the registration document, attached at Annex G, the vehicle in
question was first registered on 24 September 2009.

Policy Considerations

In carrying out its licensing functions, the Panel should have regard to the
Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

In accordance with paragraph 3.2.1 of the policy, the Council imposes general age
limits in respect of private hire vehicles. In the case of renewal applications
pertaining to vehicles licensed prior to 31 December 2019, the relevant age limit is
10 years. The vehicle in question surpassed the policy age limit in September
2019.

The Licensing Committee approved the adoption of an age policy to promote
public safety, reliability and improved high standards of hackney carriage and
private hire services in the district.

The Council’s policy can (and is generally likely to) affect the outcome of the
decision in most cases and this is entirely lawful. The policy is a means of securing
a consistent approach to individual cases.

Each case must be considered in the light of the policy but not so that the policy
automatically determines the outcome.

The policy allows for exceptions to be made by placing a requirement on the
licensing authority to consider each application on its individual merits and to
depart from the general policy where the specific circumstances of a case justify
making an exception.

The onus is on the applicant to demonstrate that any such exception should be
made.

Page 4



5.0 Determination by the Panel
5.1 Members are advised to take one of the following steps:

5.1.1 The Panel may conclude that the specific circumstances of the applicant’s
individual case justify making an exception from the general policy, in which
case, the Panel may grant the application; or

5.1.2 The Panel may refuse to renew the licence on the grounds of any

reasonable cause.

Gary Nelson
Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)

Background papers: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
[...]
 for a minimum of 12 months. Such written records shall be made
available on demand by authorised officer of the licensing authority and/or North Yorkshire Police.

Upon request for image retrieval by an officer of the licensing authority or a police officer the proprietor
shall ensure that the CCTV system is made available to the officer as soon as reasonably practicable, and in
any event within seven days of the request.

The proprietor of the vehicle shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that any driver of the vehicle is made
aware of every condition in relation to any installed CCTV system and has been given adequate instruction
regarding the need for the system to be made available as soon as reasonably practicable, and in any event
within seven days of any authorised request for any image retrieval.

The proprietor shall ensure that notification is lodged with the Information Commissioner to cover the
purposes for which the CCTV system is used.

Page 9



LAHP.19

Annex B

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and
Appeals Hearings Panel held at 9.30 am on
Wednesday, 13th April, 2022 at Council
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary
Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Present
Councillor R Kirk (in the Chair)

Councillor M A Barningham Councillor K G Hardisty

Application for the Renewal of a Private Hire Vehicle Licence
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

The Director of Law and Governance asked the Panel to consider whether to
grant or refuse an application for the renewal of a private hire vehicle licence in
respect of an Audi A8 vehicle registration mark OY59 WLH.

Alternative options considered:

The Panel considered refusing the application but concluded that the specific
circumstances of the case were sufficient to justify a departure from the
Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

The reason for the decision:

The Panel considered the Director’s report, the applicant’s representations, the
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and the relevant
legislation.

The Panel noted that the vehicle satisfied the mechanical standards as set out
in the Council’s Policy. However, the vehicle reached the general 10-year age
limit (as prescribed at paragraph 3.2.1 of the policy) in September 2019.

The applicant invited the Panel to consider the exceptional circumstances of his
case on the basis of the vehicle’s quality, appearance, condition and specific
reliability features.

The Panel considered photographs of the vehicle which provided a visual

inspection. The Panel also considered the vehicle’s recent mechanical
inspection and MOT history.

Page 10



Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel
13 April 2022

The Panel noted that the Audi A8 model was recognised as a luxury vehicle
and, having considered the photographs provided by the applicant, the Panel
was satisfied that the vehicle appeared to be in good condition.

The Panel considered the vehicle’s MOT and inspection history, and the
applicant’s maintenance records, and was satisfied that the mechanical
condition of the vehicle was well maintained. The Panel noted that the last
recorded mileage for the vehicle was 140,244. The Panel noted that, since the
vehicle was considered 12 months ago, the increase in mileage was fairly low
and noted the applicant’s explanation that the vehicle was used as a spare for
delivering school contracts. The Panel noted that the vehicle has permanent
four-wheel drive and was satisfied that such a feature gave greater reliability for
passengers, particularly in adverse weather conditions given the rural nature of
the district.

The Panel was satisfied that the Council’s policy generally opposed the renewal
of a licence in respect of vehicles over the age of eight years (or 10 years in the
case of vehicles licensed prior to 31st December 2019). The Panel noted that
the policy was expected to be applied in most cases, but each application must
be considered on its individual merits. The Panel acknowledged that it was
entitled to exercise its discretion to allow exceptions where the applicant had
demonstrated that the policy objectives could still be met. The Panel was
satisfied that the age limit was adopted to promote public safety, to increase
reliability and to improve the standard of hackney carriage and private hire
services in the district.

Ultimately the Panel was asked to consider whether or not to grant a licence in
respect of a vehicle that exceeded the general age limit prescribed by the
Council’s policy. In conclusion, the Panel was satisfied that the mechanical
condition of the vehicle, the quality of the vehicle and its appearance would
adequately promote the Council’s policy objectives in relation to standards,
reliability and safety of licensed vehicles.

The decision:
Taking account of the above and having given appropriate weight to the
evidence, the Panel was satisfied that the application could be granted without

undermining the policy objectives. Therefore, the Panel decided to grant the
application.

The meeting closed at 10.05 am

Chairman of the Panel

Page 11



Annex C

Application to Renew a
Private Hire Vehicle Licence
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

SECTION 1 - LICENCE DETAILS

1

Licence Number

75

SECTION 2 - VEHICLE DETAILS

2 | Registration number OY59 WLH

3 | Make and Model Audi A8 Quattro

4 | Colour Grey

5 | Engine number BVNO012876

6 | Chassis number WAUZZZ4E1AN002042
7 | Date of first registration 24/09/2009

Please note that vehicles over the age of 10 years will not generally be licensed. Any applications in
respect of such vehicles should be accompanied by some supporting documentation to demonstrate
that the specific circumstances of the case would warrant a departure from the Council’s policy.

Number of passengers

8 (excluding driver seat) 4
9 Are the seating arrangements kept in accordance with the manufacturer’s Y
original specification? es
If not, it may be subject to testing
[...]
Ez7

i o S SR e = A
Englne number
1 C J R

L [ Lobog ] , ;‘J bbb | jes

New colour Date o‘l’ ::hangu CLR

e e R A

EERERREREE Iy i

Tax class”

"ﬁ‘z“suil%ar"isr”fs
[_iiéiailiia!z“iz

i §

Pl

i b 1 i
*The tax class shown in section 4 can only be changed when taxing.
Please apply at your nearest Post Office®.

Registered keeper: | declare that the new details | have given are correct to the New keeper: | declare that this vehicle was sold or transferred to me on the

best of my knowledge.

date shown in section 6 and my name and address are correctly shown.

Signature:

Date:

[

g ;
f Signature: Date: :

_Law: If the vehicle is sold or transferred, both the registered keeper and the new keeper must sign this Certificate.

Dfficial use anly - Please do ot write below this line.

Doc. Ref. N° 6109 844 4966

20 04 16

Des. Codes 1360670150 / 002964 22

Page 270757 ¥ [ E]
fHm g se

V5C-0614

Q 8sn (29O ——]



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Procedure
	2 Application for the Renewal of a Private Hire Vehicle Licence, Carlton Cars (N Yorks) Ltd - PH75



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Hearings Panel held at 9.30 am on 

Thursday, 30th March, 2023 at Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary 

Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU   
 

 
Present 

 
Councillor R Kirk (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M A Barningham 

 
Councillor J Noone 

 
 
 

LAHP.9 Application for the Renewal of a Private Hire Vehicle Licence, Carlton Cars 
(N Yorks) Ltd - PH75 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Law and Governance asked the Panel to consider whether to 
grant or refuse an application for the renewal of a private hire vehicle licence. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
The Panel considered refusing the application but concluded that the specific 
circumstances of the case were sufficient to justify a departure from the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
The Panel considered the Director’s report, the applicant’s oral representations, 
the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and the 
relevant legislation. 
 
The Panel noted that the vehicle satisfied the standards relating to mechanical 
fitness as set out in the Council’s Policy.  However, the matter was referred to 
the Panel to consider allowing an exception to the general 10-year age limit on 
licensed vehicles. 
 
The applicant invited the Panel to consider the exceptional circumstances of his 
case on the basis of the vehicle’s quality, appearance and condition. 
 
The Panel noted that the Audi A8 model was recognised as a luxury vehicle 
and, having conducted a visual inspection of the vehicle, the Panel was 
satisfied that the vehicle appeared to be in good condition. 
 
The Panel considered the vehicle’s MOT and inspection history and was 
satisfied that the mechanical condition of the vehicle was well maintained. The 
Panel noted that the mileage on the vehicle was recently recorded as 148,522.  



Licensing and Appeals Hearings Panel 
30 March 2023 

 

 

 
The Panel was satisfied that the Council’s policy generally opposes the renewal 
of a licence in respect of vehicles over the age of eight years (or 10 years in the 
case of vehicles licensed prior to 31st December 2019).  The Panel noted that 
the policy is expected to be applied in most cases, but it must not automatically 
determine the outcome of the application, which must be considered on its 
individual merits. 
 
The Panel was satisfied that the age limit was adopted to promote public safety, 
to increase reliability and to improve the standard of hackney carriage and 
private hire services in Hambleton. The Panel acknowledged that it was entitled 
to exercise its discretion to allow exceptions where the applicant had 
demonstrated that the policy objectives could still be met.  
 
Ultimately the Panel was asked to consider whether or not to renew the licence 
in respect of a vehicle that exceeded the general age limits set by the Council’s 
policy.  
 
The Panel was satisfied that the mechanical condition of the vehicle, the quality 
of the vehicle and its appearance would adequately promote the Council’s 
policy objectives in relation to standards, reliability and safety of licensed 
vehicles. The Panel therefore concluded that the exceptional circumstances of 
the applicant’s case justified a departure from the Council’s policy. 
 
The decision: 
  
Taking account of the above and having given appropriate weight to the 
evidence, the Panel was satisfied that the application could be granted without 
undermining the policy objectives. Therefore, the Panel decided to grant the 
application. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.01 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Panel 
 


